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Abstract:

This research paper tackles a developed method for Aspirin and Pyridoxine drugs determination in their pure
forms and pharmaceutical formulations. It is based on the formation of nucleophilic substitution reaction between given
drugs and 9-Chloroacridine forming a reddish orange colours. The products show maximum absorption at 532 nm and
534 nm for Aspirin and Pyridoxine respectively. The method was adhering to the Beer's law over concentration range
0.2-18 and 0.4-24 pg/ml with molar absorptivity values 1.1x10* and 7x10° I. mol™. cm™ and average recovery 99.87%
and 100.00 % for the given drugs respectively. No observed interferences appeared from the excipients commonly
existed in pharmaceuticals. Successfully, application for both Aspirin and Pyridoxine was conducted in their
pharmaceutical formulations. The continuous variations and the slope ratio of the products between Aspirin and
pyridoxine hydrochloride were followed with 9-chloroacridine. The ratio of 1: 1 was obtained between the above two
drugs and the reagent The stability constant of the products was 6.38 x 10* and 9.25 x 10* | / mol for both Aspirin and
Pyridoxine Hydrochloride products respectively indicating the good stability of these products.
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Molar absorptivity (L. mol™.cm®)
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Intercept
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Slope
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Correlation coefficient (R?)

0.997
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0.049
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0.22

\gihlgig dlyhal) 4By

S DA ) Sa Al plasials conl) il Glatg £ la i) A Clatial DS (e Lghilsig ARkl 483 Coiand

g L) A gl 3 s 3l 28 3 Al o ) (5) Jsaad) 8 dsnal) gl e g utlsal) Sl e S i

r il 0padl) %2 o B el ) GVl ) e Sl oY) e U %100.00 5 %99.87
Ayl &g ey les 20l e S plll%] . ]

Drug

\ghilsiy &yl 23y (5) Jsos

Amount
added

Recovery
(%)

Average
recovery (%)

Aspirin

(ug/ml)
1
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7
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*Average of four determinations.
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Excipient

50 100 200 50 100 200
Glucose 100 94.70 101.53 104.61
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NaCl 100 92.59 101.53 99.38
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Average
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(%)

Average
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(mg)

Aspirin 2

1

1.03

103

7

6.89

98.42

13.96

99.71

Aspirin ®

1.05
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6.81

97.27

13.96

99.71

Aspirin °

1.05
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6.94

99.14

13.73

98.07

Injection(Bs)°
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102.5
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Drug

Pharmaceutical
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Present
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Standard
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Aspirin

Aspirin tablet

100.66

101.34

Pyridoxine

SamavitBg tablet

99.65
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